

LXR^{AND} CO

LXRandCo, Inc.

Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020



Independent auditor's report

To the Shareholders of LXRandCo, Inc.

Our opinion

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of LXRandCo, Inc. and its subsidiaries (together, the Company) as at December 31, 2021 and 2020, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IFRS).

What we have audited

The Company's consolidated financial statements comprise:

- the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2021 and 2020;
- the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the years then ended;
- the consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity for the years then ended;
- the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended; and
- the notes to the consolidated financial statements, which include significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements* section of our report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP/s.r.l./s.e.n.c.r.l.
1250 René-Lévesque Boulevard West, Suite 2500, Montréal, Quebec, Canada H3B 4Y1
T: +1 514 205 5000, F: +1 514 876 1502

"PwC" refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP/s.r.l./s.e.n.c.r.l., an Ontario limited liability partnership.



Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Key audit matter	How our audit addressed the key audit matter
Assessment of liquidity risk <i>Refer to note 1 – Corporate information, COVID-19 business update and liquidity risk, note 4 – Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions and note 19 – Financial risk management to the consolidated financial statements.</i> For the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company reported net loss of \$2.9 million and negative cash flows from operating activities of \$3.6 million. The Company has contractual obligations, such as ongoing general and administrative expenses, to pursue the operating activities and to meet its liabilities, obligations and existing commitments (the obligations). As disclosed in the consolidated financial statements, management believes that the Company has sufficient funds to pay the obligations for the ensuing 12 months as they fall due. Management used critical judgments in developing their future cash flow estimates underlying their business plan. Assumptions used in the future cash flow estimates included e-commerce revenue growth, and the Company's ability to maintain the current and necessary levels of financing. We considered this a key audit matter due to the critical judgments by management in developing the future cash flow estimates. This led to a high degree of auditor judgment, subjectivity and audit effort in performing procedures to evaluate the future cash flow estimates and the Company's liquidity risk.	Our approach to addressing the matter included the following procedures, among others: • Evaluated management's assessment of the Company's liquidity risk, which included the following: – Tested the reasonableness of the assumption of e-commerce revenue growth underlying the future cash flow estimates by comparing it to the current and past performance of the Company. – Performed sensitivity analysis to assess the possible impact of changes to the assumptions in developing the future cash flow estimates. – Read contractual arrangements regarding existing credit facilities and assessed the compliance with financial and non-financial covenants to determine the Company's ability to maintain the current and necessary levels of financing. – Tested the underlying data used by management in developing the future cash flow estimates and recalculated the mathematical accuracy of the future cash flow estimates. • Assessed the consolidated financial statement disclosures related to the Company's liquidity risk.



Other information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.



As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.



From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Marc-Stéphane Pennee.

/s/PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP¹

Montréal, Quebec
March 30, 2022

¹ CPA auditor, CA, public accountancy permit No. A123642

LXRandCo, Inc.

Consolidated statements of financial position

(in Canadian dollars)

As at

	December 31, 2021 \$	December 31, 2020 \$
Assets		
Current		
Cash	3,695,677	7,289,957
Accounts receivable (note 5)	3,262,018	1,582,153
Sales tax receivable	542,276	128,081
Inventory (note 6)	4,608,267	3,691,622
Right of return asset	61,895	12,180
Prepaid expenses and deposits	178,313	156,897
Income tax receivable	12,631	19,834
Total current assets	12,361,077	12,880,724
Property and equipment, net (notes 7, 18)	830,468	948,056
Intangible assets, net (notes 8, 18)	16,378	58,860
	13,207,923	13,887,640
Liabilities and shareholders' equity		
Current		
Refund liabilities	108,789	24,020
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	4,509,660	3,367,959
Deferred revenue	123,044	93,853
Sales taxes payable	57,777	100,995
Current portion of long-term debt (note 9)	300,000	175,000
Current portion of other liabilities (note 11)	209,305	168,900
Total current liabilities	5,308,575	3,930,727
Line of credit (note 10)	3,245,384	2,796,217
Long-term debt (note 9)	2,454,056	2,761,912
Other liabilities (note 11)	1,910,620	1,295,903
Total liabilities	12,918,635	10,784,759
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital (note 12)	101,952,732	101,952,732
Warrants (note 12)	13,511,608	13,511,608
Contributed surplus	1,731,077	1,722,991
Accumulated other comprehensive income	546,487	469,917
Deficit	(117,452,616)	(114,554,367)
Total shareholders' equity	289,288	3,102,881
	13,207,923	13,887,640

See accompanying notes

On behalf of the Board:

Director
By: (Valerie Sorbie)

Director
By: (Camillo di Prata)

LXRandCo, Inc.

Consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss

(in Canadian dollars)

**For the years
ended December 31,**

2021
\$

2020
\$

Net revenue (notes 14, 18)	18,031,254	13,777,419
Cost of sales	11,741,471	9,466,577
Gross profit	6,289,783	4,310,842
Selling, general and administrative expenses (note 15)	8,174,184	10,359,037
Depreciation of property and equipment (note 7)	277,506	485,318
Amortization of intangible assets (note 8)	42,482	136,833
Loss from operating activities	(2,204,389)	(6,670,346)
Finance costs (note 20)	542,754	606,858
Foreign exchange loss	142,172	431,567
Loss before income taxes	(2,889,315)	(7,708,771)
Income tax expense (note 13)		
Current	8,934	1,734
Net loss	(2,898,249)	(7,710,505)
Other comprehensive income		
Cumulative translation adjustment	76,570	385,345
Comprehensive loss	(2,821,679)	(7,325,160)
Loss per share (note 17)		
Total basic and fully diluted for the year	(0.03)	(0.24)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding – basic and fully diluted	92,783,155	32,222,655

See accompanying notes

LXRandCo, Inc.

Consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity

(in Canadian dollars)

	Share capital \$	Warrants \$	Contributed surplus \$	Accumulated other comprehensive income \$	Deficit \$	Total shareholders' equity \$
Balance as at January 1, 2020	94,854,874	12,940,438	1,655,974	84,572	(106,843,862)	2,691,996
Net loss for the period	—	—	—	—	(7,710,505)	(7,710,505)
Stock-based compensation expense (note 12)	—	—	67,017	—	—	67,017
Cumulative translation adjustment	—	—	—	385,345	—	385,345
Class B common shares issued (note 12)	7,735,080	—	—	—	—	7,735,080
Warrants issued (note 12)	—	571,170	—	—	—	571,170
Equity issuance costs (note 12)	(637,222)	—	—	—	—	(637,222)
Balance as at December 31, 2020	101,952,732	13,511,608	1,722,991	469,917	(114,554,367)	3,102,881
Net loss for the period	—	—	—	—	(2,898,249)	(2,898,249)
Stock-based compensation expense (note 12)	—	—	8,086	—	—	8,086
Cumulative translation adjustment	—	—	—	76,570	—	76,570
Balance as at December 31, 2021	101,952,732	13,511,608	1,731,077	546,487	(117,452,616)	289,288

See accompanying notes

LXRandCo, Inc.
Consolidated statements of cash flows

(in Canadian dollars)

Years ended December 31	2021 \$	2020 \$
Operating activities		
Net loss from operations	(2,898,249)	(7,710,505)
Non-cash items:		
Depreciation of property and equipment	277,506	485,318
Amortization of intangible assets	42,482	136,833
Amortization of deferred financing costs	28,575	15,658
Stock-based compensation expense	748,838	267,372
Write-off of property and equipment	—	1,049,930
Gain on disposal of property and equipment	(1,250)	(282)
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss	11,588	(13,905)
	<u>(1,790,510)</u>	<u>(5,769,581)</u>
Net change in non-cash working capital balances related to operations	<u>(1,762,121)</u>	<u>4,320,487</u>
Cash flows used in operating activities	<u>(3,552,631)</u>	<u>(1,449,094)</u>
Investing activities		
Acquisitions of intangible assets	—	(18,039)
Acquisitions of property and equipment	(44,310)	(5,508)
Proceeds on disposal of property and equipment	1,250	32,899
Cash flows from (used in) investing activities	<u>(43,060)</u>	<u>9,352</u>
Financing activities		
Net increase (decrease) of line of credit	426,625	(5,257,032)
Payment of lease liabilities	(201,240)	(239,946)
Repayment of long-term debt	(188,889)	(6,740)
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt	—	2,936,912
Proceeds from issuance of class B common shares	—	7,735,080
Proceeds from issuance of warrants	—	571,170
Equity issuance costs	—	(637,222)
Cash flows from financing activities	<u>36,496</u>	<u>5,102,222</u>
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash on operating activities	<u>(35,085)</u>	<u>128,653</u>
Net increase (decrease) in cash	(3,594,280)	3,791,133
Cash, beginning of year	<u>7,289,957</u>	<u>3,498,824</u>
Cash, end of year	<u>3,695,677</u>	<u>7,289,957</u>
Supplementary information (as reported in operating activities)		
Taxes paid	4,597	28,708
Interest paid	315,567	253,467

See accompanying notes

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

1. Corporate information, COVID-19 business update and liquidity risk

LXRandCo, Inc. (“**LXRandCo**” or the “**Company**”) is a socially responsible, digital-first omni-channel retailer of authenticated pre-owned luxury handbags and personal accessories. It provides consumers with authenticated branded luxury products by promoting their reuse and by providing an environmentally responsible way for consumers to purchase luxury products. The Company achieves this through a digital-first strategy of selling directly to consumers through its website at www.lxrco.com and indirectly, by powering the e-commerce and other platforms of its key channel partners. The Company’s omni-channel model is also supported by retail ‘shop-in-shop’ stores and by wholesale activities with retail partners across North America. The Company’s legal registered address is at 100 Adelaide Street West, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 1S3 and its operating head office is located at 7399 Blvd. St-Laurent, Montréal, Québec, Canada, H2R 2W5. The Company also maintains an office in Tokyo, Japan, which houses the product preparation and sourcing teams and serves as a distribution center for North American shipments.

As at December 31, 2021, LXRandCo’s retail operations included ten stores all of which were located in Canada. On December 31, 2021, due to the coronavirus (“**COVID-19**”) pandemic and the resulting government-imposed lockdowns, only eight of the Company’s ten stores were in operation. On January 1, 2020, the Company had 80 stores in operation. In 2020, the adverse effects of the pandemic caused three of the Company’s long-time U.S.-based retail channel partners to file for creditor protection under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United States, which permanently decreased the Company’s North American store network by 70 stores.

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company incurred a net loss of \$2,898,249 (2020 – net loss of \$7,710,505) and had negative operating cash flow of \$3,552,631 (2020 – \$1,449,094). In addition, as at December 31, 2021, the Company had a working capital surplus of \$7,052,502 (2020 – \$8,949,997) and an accumulated deficit of \$117,452,616 (2020 – \$114,554,367).

The Company believes that it has sufficient funds to pay its ongoing general and administrative expenses, to pursue the operating activities and to meet its liabilities, obligations and existing commitments for the ensuing twelve months as they fall due. The Company’s ability to continue future operations beyond December 31, 2022 is dependent on management’s ability to deliver on its business plan, supported by its future cash flow estimates, comprised mainly of assumptions related to e-commerce revenue growth and on its ability to maintain current and necessary levels of financing. If and when required, management will pursue additional sources of financing, and while management has been successful in securing financing in the past, there can be no assurance it will be able to do so in the future or that these sources of funding or initiatives will be available for the Company or that they will be available on terms which are acceptable to the Company.

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to undertake a number of judgments and estimates about the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses, which includes relying on the going concern assumption.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

These judgments and estimates are based on management's historical experience and other assumptions which the Company believes to be reasonable, acknowledging that the extent to which the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic affect the judgments and estimates described herein depend on future developments, which are highly uncertain and cannot be predicted. Management will continue to monitor and assess the impact of the pandemic on its judgments, estimates, accounting policies and amounts recognized in these consolidated financial statements.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IFRS").

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the deferred share units and performance share units that were measured at fair value during December 31, 2021 and 2020, as explained in the accounting policies.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in note 4.

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Company's Board of Directors (the "**Board**") on March 29, 2022.

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, and the following wholly owned subsidiaries:

Name	Ownership
LXR Luxury Products International Inc.	100%
LXR Canada Inc.	100%
LXR Luxe, Inc.	100%
Groupe Global LXR Inc. and its wholly owned subsidiary LXR & Co Inc.	100%

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the Company, using consistent accounting policies. All intercompany transactions, balances and unrealized gains or losses have been eliminated upon consolidation. The Company has no interests in special purpose entities.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

The Company assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Company obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Company loses control of the subsidiary.

Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date the Company gains control until the date the Company ceases to control the subsidiary.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Company loses control over a subsidiary, it:

- Derecognizes the assets and liabilities of the subsidiary
- Derecognizes the cumulative translation differences, recorded in equity
- Recognizes the fair value of any consideration received
- Recognizes the fair value of any investment retained
- Recognizes any surplus or deficit through profit or loss
- Reclassifies the parent's share of the components previously recognized in other comprehensive loss ("OCL") through profit or loss or retained earnings (deficit), as appropriate, as would be required if the Company had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities.

Functional currency

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the functional currency of the Company.

Foreign currency translation

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Company and its subsidiaries at their respective functional currency rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at exchange rates prevailing at the financial position date. Unrealized and realized translation gains and losses are reflected in net profit or loss.

The assets and liabilities of the Company's foreign wholly owned subsidiaries are translated into Canadian dollars at the exchange rates in effect at the consolidated statement of financial position date. Revenue and expenses are translated at exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Translation gains and losses are included in OCL.

On disposal of foreign operations, the component of OCL relating to the particular foreign operations is recognized in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Foreign exchange gains or losses arising from a monetary item receivable from or payable to a foreign operation, the settlement of which is neither planned nor likely to occur in the foreseeable future and which in substance is considered to form part of the net investment in the foreign operation, are recognized in OCL in the cumulative translation account and reclassified from equity to net loss on disposal of the net investment.

Cash

Cash on the financial position date comprises cash on hand.

Inventory

Inventory is measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined using the historical unit cost of goods purchased. Costs include the cost of purchase and transportation costs that are directly incurred to bring the inventory to its present location and any and all applicable customs duty and import taxes. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price of inventory in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are initially recorded at cost and are depreciated over their useful economic life. Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset, including any costs directly related to bringing the asset to a working condition for its intended use. The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property and equipment are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate. All repair and maintenance costs are recognized in net loss as incurred.

Depreciation of an asset begins once it becomes available for use and is calculated using the straight-line method and the following durations:

Furniture and equipment	5 years
Computer equipment	3 years
Rolling stock	3 years
Right-of-use assets	Lease Term

Leasehold improvements are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the lesser of the useful economic life and the initial term of the leases, plus one renewal option period, not to exceed three years.

Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or derecognition of an asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in net profit or loss when the asset is derecognized.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Intangible assets

Intangible assets consist of computer software and website costs. The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite.

Intangible assets are initially recorded at cost. Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over their useful economic lives. The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life are considered to modify the amortization period and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortization expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognized in net loss.

Amortization of an asset begins once it becomes available for use and is calculated using the straight-line method and the following durations:

Software	2 to 3 years
Website	3 years

Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or derecognition of an intangible asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the intangible asset) is included in net profit or loss when the intangible asset is derecognized.

Expenditures incurred in connection with the ongoing development of the Company's website are capitalized as intangible assets when they meet the following criteria: the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset has been demonstrated, the Company has the intention to use the asset, adequate technical, financial and other resources are available to complete the development, the ability to measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its development exists and commercialization of the asset that will generate future economic benefits for the Company. When the aforementioned criteria are not met, expenditures incurred in connection with the Company's website are expensed as incurred.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that tangible or intangible assets may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or a cash-generating unit's ("CGU") fair value less costs of disposal, and its value in use. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are considered. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or corporate assets.

For assets, an assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased and if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine an asset's recoverable amount. A reversal is limited to the extent that an asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, had no impairment loss been recognized. Such reversal is recognized in net loss.

Leases

The Company enters into leases for property and equipment in the normal course of business. Lease contracts are made for fixed periods but may include renewal or termination options. Leases contain different terms and conditions.

At inception of the contract, the Company assesses whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

The Company as a lessee

The Company recognizes lease liabilities with corresponding right-of-use assets at the lease commencement date, for substantively all lease agreements.

The right-of-use assets are initially measured at cost, comprised of the initial measurement of the corresponding lease liabilities, adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred, as well as an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. If it is reasonably certain that the Company will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term, the leased asset is depreciated over its useful life.

In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

The lease liabilities are initially measured at the present value of the lease payments at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liabilities comprise:

- Fixed (including in-substance fixed) lease payments, less any lease incentives;

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

- Variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate;
- Amounts expected to be payable under residual value guarantees;
- The exercise price under a purchase option that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise;
- Lease payments in an optional renewal period that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise; and
- Penalties for early termination of a lease if the Company is reasonably certain to terminate.

Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or rate are not included in the measurement of lease liabilities and right-of-use assets. The related payments are expensed in the selling, general and administrative expenses in the period in which the event or condition that triggers those payments occurs.

Interest on the lease liability in each period during the lease term shall be the amount that produces a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the lease liability.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Company recognizes the payments associated with short-term leases and leases of low-value assets as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Store opening and store closing costs

Store opening costs and store closing costs are expensed as incurred.

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. When the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset, but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss net of any reimbursement. All provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Share capital

Common shares

Common shares, which include an unlimited number of Class B common shares (note 12), are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

Stock-based compensation

i. Employee stock-based compensation

The Company has a stock option plan for employees, non-employees and directors from which options to purchase common shares are issued. Options may not be granted with an exercise price of less than the fair value of the options at the grant date. The awards have no cash settlement alternatives. The vesting requirements are typically service-based and the options normally have a contractual life of 10 years.

The fair value of stock-based compensation awards granted to employees is measured at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Measurement inputs include the share price on the measurement date, the exercise price of the option, the expected volatility (based on weighted average historical volatility adjusted for changes expected based on publicly available information), the weighted average expected life of the option (based on historical experience and general option holder behaviour), expected dividends, and the risk-free interest rate (based on government bonds).

Compensation expense is recognized over the vesting period of the stock options as an expense included in selling, general and administrative expenses, with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus in equity. The amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the Company's best estimate of the number of awards that will ultimately vest.

Any consideration paid by plan participants on the exercise of stock options, and the previously recognized compensation cost of the options exercised included in contributed surplus, are credited to share capital.

ii. Non-employee stock-based compensation

When the Company exchanges options or shares for goods and services, the measurement basis is the fair value of the services or goods received, as this value is typically more reliably measurable than the equity instruments themselves. Should this not be the case, the estimated fair value of the equity instruments is used. The measurement date in both cases is generally the earlier of the date at which a commitment to earn the equity instruments by the counterparty is reached, the date the equity instruments are granted and the date at which the counterparty's performance is complete. The cost is recognized in the same manner and in the same period as if the Company had paid cash for the goods or the services.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

iii. Cash-settled transactions

For cash-settled stock-based compensation (deferred share unit plan, cash settled units and performance share units), the expense is determined based on the fair value of the liability at the end of the reporting period until the award is settled. The value of the compensation is measured based on the closing price of the shares of the Company on the TSX adjusted to reflect the terms and conditions upon which the units were granted, and is based on the units that are expected to vest. The expense is recognized over the period in which the performance or service conditions are satisfied. At the end of each reporting period, the Company re-assesses its estimates of the number of awards that are expected to vest and recognizes the impact of the revisions through net profit or loss.

Revenue recognition

Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for the sale of goods in the ordinary course of the Company's activities. Revenue is recorded net of discounts, rebates, estimated returns and sales taxes.

i. Retail Stores and e-Commerce sales

The Company's contracts with customers for the sale of goods include one performance obligation. The Company's revenue from the sale of goods should be recognized at the point in time when control of the goods are transferred to the customer, generally recorded at the point of sale for retail and upon receipt of the goods by the customer for e-Commerce transactions.

The Company provides retail store customers with a minimal right to return within a specified period. The Company provides e-Commerce customers a minimal right to return within a specified period for store credit or cash refund. Under IFRS 15, rights of return give rise to variable consideration. The variable consideration is estimated at contract inception and constrained until the associated uncertainty is subsequently resolved.

ii. Wholesale sales

Revenue from wholesale activities is recognized when the order is received by the customer when using the Company's carrier, and recognized upon shipment of the order when using the customer's carrier. The Company grants the right of returns to wholesale customers on a limited and selected basis.

The Company records a provision for sales returns based on historical experience. The Company presents a refund liability and an asset for the right to recover products from a customer separately in the consolidated statement of financial position.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in net loss except to the extent that they relate to items recognized directly in equity or in OCL.

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered or paid. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the financial position date. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

The Company uses the liability method of accounting for deferred income taxes, which requires the establishment of deferred income tax assets and liabilities for all temporary differences caused when the tax bases of assets and liabilities differ from their carrying amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period. The Company recognizes deferred income tax assets for unused tax losses and deductible temporary differences only to the extent that, in management's opinion, it is probable that future taxable income will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred income tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset and when the deferred income tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognized on the consolidated statements of financial position under non-current assets or liabilities irrespective of the expected dates of realization or settlement.

Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated using the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted loss per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of shares outstanding to include additional shares issued from the assumed conversion of preferred shares and the exercise of stock options, deferred share units and performance share units, if dilutive. For stock options, the number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that the proceeds from such exercises, as well as the amount of unrecognized stock-based compensation which is considered to be assumed

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

proceeds, are used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the reporting period.

Financial instruments

Recognition and Initial Measurement

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of a financial instrument or non-financial derivative contract. All financial instruments are measured at fair value on initial recognition.

Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issuance of financial assets and financial liabilities, other than financial assets and financial liabilities classified as fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), are added to or deducted from the fair value on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities classified as FVTPL are recognized immediately in net loss.

Classification and Subsequent Measurement

The Company classifies financial assets, at the time of initial recognition, according to the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. Financial assets are classified in the following measurement categories: a) amortized cost and b) FVTPL.

Financial Instruments at Amortized Cost

Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost if both the following conditions are met and they are not designated as FVTPL:

- the financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

These assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the asset is derecognized, modified or impaired.

Financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method with gains and losses recognized in net loss in the period that the liability is derecognized, except for financial liabilities classified as FVTPL. These financial liabilities are subsequently measured at fair value with changes in fair value recorded in net loss in the period in which they arise.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Impairment of Financial Instruments

On a forward-looking basis the Company assesses the expected credit losses associated with its debt instruments carried at amortized cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

For trade receivables, the Company applies a simplified approach in calculating expected credit losses (“**ECLs**”) based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. Lifetime ECL represents the expected credit losses that will result from all probable default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date. The Company assumes that there is no significant increase in credit risk for instruments that have a low credit risk.

Derecognition of Financial Instruments

A financial asset is derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire or when the Company transfers the financial asset to another party without retaining control or substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset. Any interest in transferred financial assets created or retained by the Company is recognized as a separate asset or liability.

A financial liability is derecognized when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled, or expire.

3. Changes in accounting principles

Amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements

On January 23, 2020, the IASB issued narrow-scope amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, to clarify how to classify debt and other liabilities as current or non-current. The amendments (which affect only the presentation of liabilities in the statement of financial position) clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or non-current should be based on rights that are in existence at the end of the reporting period to defer settlement by at least twelve months and make explicit that only rights in place at the end of the reporting period should affect the classification of a liability; clarify that classification is unaffected by expectations about whether an entity will exercise its right to defer settlement of a liability; and make clear that settlement refers to the transfer to the counterparty of cash, equity instruments, other assets, or services. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022 and are to be applied retrospectively. Earlier application is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the amendment on its consolidated financial statements.

Libor Reform with Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7 and IFRS 16

In August 2020, the IASB issued Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Phase 2 (the “Reform Phase 2”), which complemented the Reform Phase 1 and amended various standards requiring interest rates or interest rate calculations. The Reform Phase 2 provides guidance on the impacts on the financial statements after the London Inter-bank Offered Rate reform and its replacement with alternative benchmark rates. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1,

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

2021. These amendments do not have a significant impact to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021.

4. Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the Company to make judgments, apart from those involving estimation, in applying accounting policies that affect the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses. Actual results may differ from the judgments made by the Company. Information about judgments that have the most significant effect on recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses are discussed below. Information about significant estimates is discussed in the following section.

a) Key source of estimation uncertainty

Inventory valuation

The Company records a write-down to reflect management's best estimate of the net realizable value of inventory, which includes assumptions and estimates for future sell-through of units, selling prices as well as disposal costs, where appropriate, based on historical experience. Management continually reviews the carrying value of its inventory, to assess whether the write-down is adequate, based on current economic conditions and an assessment of sales trends. Refer to note 6 for further discussion.

b) Critical judgments in applying accounting policies

Going concern

In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate and whether there are material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, management must estimate future cash flows for a period of at least 12 months following the end of the reporting period by considering relevant available information about the future. Among other things, at present time these cash flow estimates are also dependent on the expected duration and economic impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Company's achievement of its annual budget under these circumstances and compliance with financial and non-financial covenants dictated by the Company's loan agreements. These judgments and estimates are based on management's historical experience and other assumptions which the Company believes to be reasonable, acknowledging that the extent to which the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic affects the judgments and estimates described herein depend on future developments, which are highly uncertain and cannot be predicted. As actual results may differ from the judgments and estimates made by management, and actual results will seldom equal estimates, these cash flows are subject to uncertainty. Management has concluded that there are no material uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern for at least the next twelve months.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Impairment of non-financial assets

Management is required to make significant judgments in determining if individual retail premises in which it carries out its activities are individual cash-generating unit's ("CGU"), or if these units should be aggregated by retail partner to form a CGU. The significant judgment applied by management in determining that stores should be aggregated by retail partner to form a CGU is the interdependency of cash inflows and the way in which the Company and the Company's partners operate the retail premises within the CGU. Refer to note 7 with respect to impairment of property and equipment.

Income taxes

The Company may be subject to audits related to tax risks, and uncertainties exist with respect to the interpretation of tax regulations, changes in tax laws, and the amount and timing of future taxable income. Differences arising between the actual results and the assumptions made, or future changes to such assumptions, could necessitate future adjustments to taxable income and income tax expense already recorded.

The Company establishes provisions if required, based on reasonable estimates, for possible consequences of audits by the tax authorities. The amount of such provisions is based on various factors, such as experience of previous tax audits and differing interpretations of tax regulations by the entity and the responsible tax authority, which may arise on a wide variety of issues.

The Company recognizes deferred income tax assets for unused tax losses and deductible temporary differences only to the extent that, in management's opinion, it is probable that future taxable income will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred income tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

5. Accounts receivable

	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Trade receivables	3,769,152	2,216,662
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(636,436)	(669,897)
Grant receivables	-	35,388
Other receivables	129,302	-
	3,262,018	1,582,153

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally due on terms of up to 60 days in 2021 (2020 – up to 60 days). The other receivables are mainly related to duty drawback claims filed with

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Canada Border Services Agency in relation to imported goods in Canada that are eventually exported to the United States.

The change in the allowance for doubtful accounts is detailed below:

	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Balance at beginning of the year	669,897	-
Change in allowance, other than writes-offs and recoveries	-	669,897
Recoveries of trade receivables	(33,461)	-
Balance at end of year	636,436	669,897

6. Inventory

During the year ended December 31, 2021, inventory totalling \$9,919,079 was recognized in cost of goods sold (2020 – \$6,570,062). In addition, the Company recorded an inventory write down of \$63,367 (2020 – \$211,884), and a provision for inventory obsolescence amounting to \$131,079 (2020 – \$171,952).

7. Property and equipment

	Furniture and equipment \$	Computer equipment \$	Rolling Stock \$	Leasehold improvements \$	Right-of-use assets \$	Total \$
Cost						
Balance December 31, 2019	2,092,472	133,017	54,653	219,344	1,215,430	3,714,916
Acquisitions	-	5,508	-	-	-	5,508
Disposals	-	(5,402)	-	-	-	(5,402)
Write-off	(1,758,483)	(25,952)	(54,653)	-	(120,232)	(1,959,320)
Cumulative translation adjustment	55,973	(63)	-	-	-	55,910
Balance December 31, 2020	389,962	107,108	-	219,344	1,095,198	1,811,612
Acquisitions	13,744	30,566	-	-	115,608	159,918
Disposals	-	(6,991)	-	-	-	(6,991)
Write-off	-	(12,233)	-	-	(120,232)	(132,465)
Cumulative translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance December 31, 2021	403,706	118,450	-	219,344	1,090,574	1,832,074

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

	Furniture and equipment \$	Computer equipment \$	Rolling stock \$	Leasehold improvements \$	Right-of-use assets \$	Total \$
Accumulated depreciation						
Balance December 31, 2019	841,010	99,157	54,653	27,167	220,595	1,242,582
Depreciation	175,123	32,739	-	21,793	255,663	485,318
Disposals	-	(5,022)	-	-	-	(5,022)
Write-off	(718,139)	(24,150)	(54,653)	-	(80,155)	(877,097)
Cumulative translation adjustment	18,272	(497)	-	-	-	17,775
Balance December 31, 2020	316,266	102,227	-	48,960	396,103	863,556
Depreciation	34,001	12,485	-	21,793	209,227	277,506
Disposals	-	(6,991)	-	-	-	(6,991)
Write-off	-	(12,233)	-	-	(120,232)	(132,465)
Cumulative translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance December 31, 2021	350,267	95,488	-	70,753	485,098	1,001,606

	Furniture and equipment \$	Computer equipment \$	Rolling stock \$	Leasehold improvements \$	Right-of-use assets \$	Total \$
Net carrying value						
Balance, December 31, 2020	73,696	4,881	-	170,384	699,095	948,056
Balance December 31, 2021	53,439	22,962	-	148,591	605,476	830,468

No impairment of property and equipment was recorded during the year ended December 31, 2021. Property and equipment with a net book value of \$1,082,604 was written-off in 2020. This asset write-off was primarily related to furniture, equipment and computer equipment associated with the United States store network of the Company that is no longer required due to their permanent closure.

8. Intangible assets

	Software \$	Website \$	Total \$
Cost			
Balance, December 31, 2019	840,423	-	840,423
Acquisitions	-	18,039	18,039
Balance, December 31, 2020	840,423	18,039	858,462
Balance, December 31, 2021	840,423	18,039	858,462
Accumulated amortization			
Balance, December 31, 2019	662,769	-	662,769
Amortization	133,641	3,192	136,833
Balance, December 31, 2020	796,410	3,192	799,602
Amortization	36,469	6,013	42,482
Balance, December 31, 2021	832,879	9,205	842,084

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

	Software \$	Website \$	Total \$
Net carrying value			
Balance, December 31, 2020	44,013	14,847	58,860
Balance, December 31, 2021	7,544	8,834	16,378

9. Long-term debt

On May 25, 2020, the Company entered into a non-revolving term loan with a Canadian chartered bank under the Government of Canada's Business Credit Availability Program ("BCAP") administered by Business Development Bank of Canada to provide additional liquidity support to Canadian businesses and entrepreneurs facing economic hardship as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. The BCAP Loan consists of a non-revolving credit facility for a principal amount of \$3,000,000.

The BCAP Loan bears interest at the bank's prime rate (2.45% as at December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020) plus an applicable margin of 3.00%. The BCAP Loan is amortized over a period of ten years beginning on the first anniversary of the BCAP Loan, with consecutive monthly payments of principal in an amount of \$25,000 starting on June 1, 2021. During the year, the Company made additional payment of \$13,889 on the principal amount. In 2020, the Company incurred financing costs of \$66,394 which were deferred and included in the BCAP loan. In 2021, the amortization expense of these deferred costs of \$6,033 (2020 - \$3,306) is included in finance costs. The BCAP loan matures on May 25, 2023.

10. Line of credit

On June 14, 2017, the Company entered into a credit agreement with a Canadian chartered bank (the "Line of Credit"). On May 25, 2020, concurrent with the closing of the BCAP Loan, the Company also renewed the Line of Credit for an additional three-year term until May 25, 2023. The Line of Credit consists of a revolving credit facility for an authorized amount of up to \$12,500,000, subject to a maximum draw based on a borrowing base formula.

The Line of Credit bears interest at (a) the bank's prime rate (2.45% as at December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020) or U.S. base rate if denominated in U.S. dollars (3.25% as at December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020) plus an applicable margin of 1.00%, or (b) the banker's acceptance rate (0.45% as at December 31, 2021 and 0.46% as at December 31, 2020), plus an applicable margin of 2.50% or (c) LIBOR (0.10425% as at December 31, 2021 and 0.15% as at December 31, 2020) plus an applicable margin of 2.50%, at the Company's option. In 2020, the Company incurred financing costs of \$66,394 which were deferred and included in the line of credit. In 2021, the amortization expense of these deferred costs of \$22,542 (2020 - \$12,352) is included in finance costs.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

The Line of Credit requires the Company to regularly offset any excess cash on hand against its outstanding loan balance. While this requirement minimizes the amount of the Company's loan obligations, thus reducing overall financing costs, the Company's reported cash balance (as noted below) is no longer solely indicative of the full extent of the cash resources available to it, thus making a comparison of cash on hand with other periods not relevant.

The Line of Credit is subject to a maximum draw based on a borrowing base formula calculated as a percentage of eligible accounts receivable and eligible inventory as defined in the credit agreement. As at December 31, 2021, the amount drawn from the Line of Credit was \$3,276,884 (2020 – \$2,850,859).. The BCAP loan matures on May 25, 2023. The Company's additional borrowing availability under the Credit Line at the end of December 31, 2021 (i.e. total collateral less the amount drawn) was \$115,090, which together with the Company's reported cash on hand, provided available cash resources of \$3,810,767.

The Line of Credit requires the Company to meet certain financial covenants which were met as at December 31, 2021.

11. Other liabilities

	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Lease liabilities	635,133	720,763
Stock-based compensation	1,484,792	744,040
Total other liabilities	2,119,925	1,464,803
Current portion	209,305	168,900
	1,910,620	1,295,903

12. Share capital

a) Issued

An unlimited number of Class B common shares, voting and fully participating, with no par value:

	Number #	Amount \$
Balance, January 1, 2020	28,176,012	94,854,874
Share issuance, net of issuance cost	64,607,143	7,097,858
Balance, December 31, 2020	92,783,155	101,952,732
Share issuance, net of issuance cost	-	-
Balance, December 31, 2021	92,783,155	101,952,732

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

On June 4, 2020, concurrent with closing of the BCAP Loan, and at the request of the Company's lenders, the Company completed a private placement of Class B common shares, whereby the Company issued 4,607,143 Class B common shares at a price of \$0.175 per share for gross proceeds of \$806,250. The Company incurred \$67,987 of share issuance costs that were recorded as a reduction of the related equity proceeds.

On December 23, 2020, the Company completed a private placement of 60,000,000 units with each unit consisting of one Class B share in the capital of the Company and one-quarter of one Class B share purchase warrant in the capital of the Company at a price of \$0.125 per unit for gross proceeds of \$7,500,000. The Company incurred \$569,235 of share issuance costs and recorded fair value of \$571,170 related to warrants issued which were recorded as a reduction of the related equity proceeds.

On December 31, 2021, there were 92,783,155 issued and outstanding Class B common shares, and an additional 2,414,400 Class B common shares issuable upon exercise of the 2020 Broker Warrants (see below).

b) Forfeitable founders' shares

Included in the balance of outstanding Class B common shares in the capital of the Company are 1,357,656 Class B common shares, which are subject to forfeiture on June 9, 2022, unless the closing price of the Class B common shares exceeds \$13.00 (as adjusted for stock split or combinations, stock dividends, reorganizations, or recapitalizations) for any 20 trading days within a 30 day-trading period.

c) Warrants

As at December 31, 2021, a total of 28,879,250 warrants were issued and outstanding as follows:

- 2017 Warrants—10,861,250 share purchase warrants with an exercise price of \$11.50 per Share expiring on June 9, 2022, or earlier upon redemption or liquidation;
- 2020 Warrants—15,000,000 share purchase warrants with an exercise price of \$0.175 per Share expiring on December 23, 2022, or earlier upon redemption or liquidation;
- Broker Warrants—2,414,400 share purchase warrants with an exercise price of \$0.125 per Share expiring on December 23, 2022, or earlier upon redemption or liquidation; and
- 2020 Broker Warrants—upon exercise of the 2020 Broker Warrants, an additional 603,600 share purchase warrants with an exercise price of \$0.175 per Share expiring on December 23, 2022, or earlier upon redemption or liquidation.

As at January 1, 2020, 10,861,250 warrants to purchase Class B common shares of the Company were outstanding (the "**2017 Warrants**"). Each 2017 Warrant became exercisable 30 days after the completion of the 2017 qualifying acquisition (the "**LXR Acquisition**") on June 9, 2017, to purchase one Class B common share at an exercise price of \$11.50 per share. The 2017 Warrants will expire on June 9, 2022 or may expire earlier if the expiry date is accelerated pursuant to the terms of the warrant agreement, including if the closing price of the Company's Class B common shares on the TSX equals

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

or exceeds \$24.00. The fair value of the 2017 Warrants was established at \$12,940,438 at the LXR Acquisition date.

On December 23, 2020, the closing date of the \$7.5 million private placement, 15,000,000 warrants (the **"2020 Warrants"**) to purchase Class B common shares of the Company were issued and are currently outstanding. Each 2020 Warrant is exercisable into one Class B Share at a price of \$0.175 per share. The 2020 Warrants will expire on December 23, 2022 and are subject to an accelerated expiry if, following the date that is four months and one day after the date of issuance of the units and prior to the expiry date of the 2020 Warrants, the daily volume weighted average trading price of the Class B Shares exceeds \$0.35 for ten consecutive trading days. The intrinsic value of the 2020 Warrants was established at \$375,000 at closing date of the private placement.

As part of the financing described above, the Company also issued 2,414,400 broker warrants to the lead agent of the private placement to purchase 2,414,400 additional units at the unit price of \$0.125 (the **"Broker Warrants"**). The Broker Warrants are exercisable into 2,414,400 Class B common shares and into an additional 603,600 2020 Warrants, with each warrant exercisable into one Class B Share at a price of \$0.175 per share. The Broker Warrants will expire on December 23, 2022 and are subject to an accelerated expiry if, following the date that is four months and one day after the date of issuance of the units and prior to the expiry date of the warrants, the daily volume weighted average trading price of the Class B Shares exceeds \$0.35 for ten consecutive trading days. The fair value of the Broker Warrants was established at \$181,080 and the intrinsic value of the 603,600 2020 Warrants was established at \$15,090 at closing date of the brokered private placement.

d) Long-term Incentive Plan

As set forth below, the Company's long-term incentive plan (**"LTIP"**) is an option-based and share-based compensation plan for directors, executive officers, and key employees and consultants, which was approved by the Board in 2017 and approved by the Toronto Stock Exchange (the **"TSX"**) and the Company's shareholders on May 11, 2018.

i. Option-based compensation

Under the Company's stock option plan, the Board is authorized, at its discretion, to issue stock options to its employees, directors, officers, consultants and other service providers.

On August 11, 2021, the Company granted 416,000 stock options to employees to purchase Class B common shares of the Company at \$0.125 per common share. The options vest at 33.33% on the first anniversary of the grant date and yearly thereafter (on each anniversary of such date), to the third anniversary of the grant date and shall remain exercisable up to August 11, 2031.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

The fair value of stock options granted is estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and the following assumptions:

	2021	2020
Expected volatility	32%	32%
Risk-free interest rate	1.41%	0.64%-0.81%
Expected option life	6.50 years	6.25 years
Expected dividend yield	—	

The weighted average grant-date fair value related to the stock options granted during the year ended December 31, 2021 amounted to approximately \$0.03 per option. The weighted average grant-date fair value related to the 237,500 stock options granted during the year ended December 31, 2020 amounted to approximately \$0.30 per option.

The stock option activity and the weighted average exercise price are summarized as follows:

	December 31, 2021		December 31, 2020	
	Number	Weighted average exercise price	Number	Weighted average exercise price
	#	\$	#	\$
Options beginning of year	390,028	1.47	152,528	3.26
Granted	432,000	0.125	237,500	0.32
Cancelled	(16,002)	0.125	-	-
Outstanding, end of year	806,026	0.78	390,028	1.47
Options exercisable at end of year	231,693	2.25	126,896	3.58

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

The following table summarizes information about the outstanding stock options granted by the Company as at December 31, 2021:

Options outstanding			Options exercisable
Exercise price	Number of options	Weighted average remaining contractual life	Number of options
\$	#	year	#
1.68	102,526	5.17	102,526
6.50	50,000	1.00	50,000
0.40	137,500	8.23	45,833
0.20	100,000	8.95	33,334
0.125	416,000	9.62	-
Total	806,026	8.20	231,693

The stock-based compensation expense related to stock options of \$8,086 (2020 – \$67,017), is recorded in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss in selling, general and administrative expenses.

ii. Deferred share unit plan

Deferred share units (“**DSUs**”) are awarded to eligible directors under a deferred share unit plan. Under this plan, each eligible director receives a portion of his or her director compensation in the form of DSUs.

The plan was approved by the Board in 2017 and approved by both the TSX and the Company’s shareholders on May 11, 2018.

Measurement at the grant date

The number of DSUs granted is determined based on the 5-day variable weighted average share price of the Company leading up to the end of the quarter the closest to the DSU grant date.

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company granted to directors 2,650,912 DSUs (2020 – 1,625,481) for a total expense of \$358,500 (2020 – \$377,750) recorded in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss in selling, general and administrative expenses.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Measurement at the end of the reporting period

The DSUs are re-evaluated to fair value at the end of the reporting period based on the share price of the Company's Class B common shares on the TSX.

As at December 31, 2021, the Company re-evaluated the fair value of the DSUs to be \$787,907 (2020 – \$729,363) and incurred a gain of \$299,956 (2020 – Gain of \$59,510) for the change in fair value in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss in selling, general and administrative expenses.

The outstanding DSUs are presented as other liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position, as the terms of the arrangement provide the Company with the choice of whether to settle the DSUs in cash or by issuing equity instruments and that the Company generally settles in cash.

iii. Performance share units

Performance share units (“**PSUs**”) are awarded to eligible directors under the LTIP. Under this plan, each eligible director receives a payment in the form of the Company's Class B common shares purchased on the open market, cash, or a combination of the Company's Class B common shares purchased on the open market and cash. The number of PSUs granted is determined based on the 5-day variable weighted average share price of the Company's Class B common shares immediately following the determination by the Board or by a committee appointed by the Board that the vesting conditions have been met.

The plan was been approved by the Board in 2017 and approved by both the TSX and the Company's shareholders on May 11, 2018.

Measurement at the grant date

On November 26, 2018, the Company granted 83,333 PSUs, and recognized a compensation expense of \$1,880.

Measurement at the end of the reporting period

In 2020, 55,555 PSUs were cancelled and the remaining 27,778 PSUs of \$6,111 were paid out in cash. As at December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, there was no PSUs granted and the fair value was nil. As a result, the Company incurred a non-cash gain of \$11,015 during 2020 which it recorded in the Company's consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss under selling, general and administrative expenses.

The outstanding PSUs are presented as other liabilities in the consolidated statements of financial position, as the terms of the arrangement provide the Company with the choice of whether to settle the PSUs in cash or by issuing equity instruments and that the Company generally settles in cash.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

e) Cash-Settled Units

On September 25, 2019, to accelerate the necessary strategic changes required within the Company, the Board approved the formation of a two-person “**Office of the President**” composed of two directors, the Board Chair and the Chair of the Compensation and Nominating Committee (who serves as the Company’s Chief Executive Officer). In lieu of salary, the Office of the President is compensated with Cash-Settled Units (“**CSUs**”), which were implemented by the Board as a way to align the long-term interests of the Office of the President (the “**CSU Participants**”) with those of shareholders. On a monthly basis, CSU Participants receive CSUs based on the value of the Company’s shares at that time. CSUs become due and payable only after a CSU Participant ceases to either serve as a director, or be employed or retained by the Company.

The plan was approved by the Board in April 2020 with retroactive application to September 25, 2019.

Measurement at the grant date

The number of CSUs granted is determined based on the value of the Company’s shares based on the volume-weighted average price of the shares on the TSX for the five trading days immediately preceding monthly settlement.

During the year, the Company granted 4,952,755 CSUs (2020 – 59,906).

Measurement at the end of the reporting period

The CSUs are re-evaluated to fair value at the end of the reporting period based on the closing share price of the Company’s Class B common shares on the TSX at that time.

CSUs are presented as other liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position, as the terms of the CSU plan provides the Company with the choice of either settling the CSU obligations in cash or by issuing equity instruments. As at December 31, 2021, the Company re-evaluated the fair value of the CSUs to be \$696,886 (2020 – \$14,677). In 2020, the Company made CSU cash payments totalling \$745,000 (of which \$200,000 related to 2019 remuneration) to the members of the Office of the President which were subsequently re-invested by them into Class B shares of the Company. There was no CSU cash payment made in 2021.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

13. Income taxes

A reconciliation of the statutory income tax rate to the effective tax rate is as follows:

	December 31, 2021 \$	December 31, 2020 \$
Income tax at statutory rate of 26.5% (26.5% in 2020)	(765,724)	(2,045,941)
Impact of foreign tax rate differences	29,016	(51,742)
Permanent differences	212,634	104,727
Accrual to return	(456,027)	102,829
Valuation allowance	984,012	1,836,980
Foreign countries other taxes	14,366	22,014
Other	(9,343)	32,867
	<u>8,934</u>	<u>1,734</u>

The tax effects of temporary differences and net operating losses that give rise to deferred income tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

	December 31, 2021 \$	December 31, 2020 \$
Deferred income tax assets		
Financing fees	269,084	717,632
Net-operating losses	14,819,281	13,281,663
Accrued compensation	40,637	145,164
Other Canadian and US tax attributes	182,804	200,155
Lease obligation	168,310	191,002
Valuation allowance	(15,354,002)	(14,389,034)
Total deferred income tax assets	<u>126,114</u>	<u>146,582</u>
Deferred income tax liabilities		
Carrying values of property and equipment in excess of tax basis	(121,204)	(141,672)
Tax payable on investment tax credits	(4,910)	(4,910)
Total deferred income tax liabilities	<u>(126,114)</u>	<u>(146,582)</u>
Net deferred income tax liabilities	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

As at December 31, 2021, the Company's U.S. subsidiaries have federal accumulated losses amounting to \$20,267,212 (US\$15,986,127). As at December 31, 2021, the Company's U.S. subsidiaries have state accumulated losses amounting to \$18,102,736 (US\$14,278,858). Federal losses generated prior to 2018 tax year will expire between 2032 and 2037. Federal losses generated after 2017 will not expire, but are subject to an annual limitation when utilized. The benefits of these tax losses have not been recorded in the consolidated financial statements. As at December 31, 2021, the Company's Canadian subsidiaries have accumulated losses amounting to \$34,896,113 that expire between 2034 and 2041. As at December 31, 2021, the Company's Canadian subsidiaries have

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

deductible financing fees amounting to 1,103,968 which will be fully deducted by 2024. The benefits of these tax losses have not been recorded in the consolidated financial statements.

14. Revenue

The Company has determined that as an omni-channel retailer, it conducts its activities in a single industry segment being the only operating segment it uses to evaluate performance and allocate resources. The operating segment includes sales from the Company's retail and wholesale channels and online through its website and partners websites. The following table disaggregates the Company's revenues through these two primary channels:

	December 31, 2021 \$	December 31, 2020 \$
Retail (stores and wholesale)	7,470,412	9,397,696
E-Commerce	10,560,842	4,379,723
	18,031,254	13,777,419

15. Selling, general and administrative expenses

Included in selling, general and administrative expenses are the following expenses:

	December 31, 2021 \$	December 31, 2020 \$
Wages, salaries and employee benefits	3,496,262	4,167,049
Professional fees	549,374	969,108
Stock-based compensation	748,838	1,018,483
Bad debt expense (recovery)	(30,275)	669,897
Store-related opening and closing costs	-	11,856
Reporting issuer costs	136,538	145,628
Gain on disposal of property and equipment	(1,250)	(282)
Write-off of property and equipment	-	1,049,930
Travel and entertainment	47,817	91,705
Advertising and promotion	1,915,915	838,897
Transportation	415,436	359,989
Third-party logistics costs	281,219	284,533
Information technology costs	251,710	299,397
Others (net of \$163,272 on gain on European related balance)	362,600	452,847
	8,174,184	10,359,037

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company recognized COVID-19 related payroll subsidies totaling \$177,361 (2020 – \$391,563) made available principally under the Federal Government's Canadian Emergency Wage Subsidy program. These subsidies were recorded as a reduction in the associated personnel costs which the Company incurred, and were recognized in selling, general and administrative expenses.

16. Related party transactions

In the normal course of its operations, the Company may occasionally enter into transactions with related parties. All such transactions, if any, are reviewed and approved by the Board and are measured at their exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration determined and agreed to by the related parties. Significant transactions and balances between related parties are as follows:

Compensation of key management personnel

In 2021, the Company's key management personnel comprised the Office of the President (which included the Company's Executive Chair and the Chief Executive Officer), the Chief Financial Officer, the Chief Revenue Officer, the Chief Operations Officer, and the Company's directors, as they have the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company – either directly or indirectly. The compensation earned by key management personnel in aggregate for these respective periods was as follows:

	December 31, 2021 \$	December 31, 2020 \$
Wages, salaries, bonuses, consulting fees, and director's fees	541,572	325,085
Stock-based compensation	743,567	980,129
Total	1,285,139	1,305,214

17. Loss per share

Basic loss per share ("EPS") amounts are calculated by dividing the loss for the year attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year reduced by the forfeitable founder's shares. Diluted EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year reduced by the forfeitable founder's shares plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares, unless these would be anti-dilutive. For the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, as a result of the net loss during those years, the warrants and stock-based awards are anti-dilutive.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

18. Segment information

The Company has determined that as an omni-channel retailer, it conducts its activities in a single industry segment being the only operating segment it uses to evaluate performance and allocate resources. The single operating segment includes all sales channels accessed by the Company's customers, including sales through the Company's retail stores, its wholesale partners and online through its website and partners websites. With respect to geographic areas, the Company's operations are in Canada and the United States.

The following tables summarize net revenue and assets held by geography for the year ended:

a) Revenue by geographic region from continuing operations

	December 31, 2021 \$	December 31, 2020 \$
Canada	6,334,937	2,713,023
United States	11,696,317	11,064,396
	18,031,254	13,777,419

b) Property and equipment and intangible assets by geographic region

	December 31, 2021 \$	December 31, 2020 \$
Canada	846,846	1,006,916
United States	-	-
	846,846	1,006,916

19. Financial risk management

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including risks related to foreign exchange, interest rate, credit, and liquidity.

a) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Approximately 65% of the Company's sales in 2021 were in U.S. dollars. In addition, inventory-related purchases are mainly denominated in Japanese yen, and accordingly, the Company is exposed to currency risk. The Company's currency risk is largely limited to currency fluctuations between U.S. dollars and Japanese yen, and to a lesser extent in Euros.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

The Company is exposed to currency risk through its cash, accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.

The Company's foreign exchange exposure is as follows:

	December 31, 2021		
	US \$	Euros €	Japanese yen ¥
Cash	21,326	4,026	80,223,116
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(75,875)	-	(213,269,053)
	(54,549)	4,026	(133,045,937)
CA \$ equivalent	(67,849)	5,796	(1,464,906)

	December 31, 2020		
	US \$	Euros €	Japanese yen ¥
Cash	2,129	4,026	2,796,493
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(7,819)	(93,672)	(115,946,263)
	(5,690)	(89,646)	(113,149,770)
CA \$ equivalent	(7,242)	(139,917)	(1,393,179)

Assuming that all other variables remain constant, a revaluation of these monetary assets and liabilities due to a 5% rise or fall in the Canadian dollar against the U.S. dollar would have resulted in an increase or decrease to net profit or loss in the amount of approximately \$3,392. Assuming that all other variables remain constant, a revaluation of these monetary assets and liabilities due to a 5% rise or fall in the Canadian dollar against the Japanese yen would have resulted in an increase or decrease to net profit or loss in the amount of approximately \$73,245.

b) Market risk – interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to cash flow interest rate risk include financial assets and liabilities with variable interest rates. The Company is exposed to cash flow risk on its credit facility and other term loans that bear interest at variable interest rates.

Based on the currently outstanding line of credit and total long-term debt bearing interest at variable rates as at December 31, 2021, if interest rates were to change by 100 basis points, assuming that all

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

other variables had remained the same, finance costs would change by approximately \$59,994 over a 12-month horizon.

c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Company's liquidity follows a pattern based on the timing of inventory purchases and capital expenditures. The Company is exposed to this risk mainly in respect of its trade and other payables, line of credit, long-term debt and lease commitments.

The Company expects that its trade and other payables will be discharged within 120 days.

The contractual maturities and carrying amounts of financial liabilities are summarized in the following table:

	Maturing in under 1 year \$	Maturing in 1 to 5 years \$	Total \$
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	4,509,660	–	4,509,660
Line of credit	–	3,276,884	3,276,884
Long-term debt	300,000	2,511,111	2,811,111
Other Liabilities (Lease liabilities)	209,305	1,910,620	2,119,925
	5,018,965	7,698,615	12,717,580

The Company manages its risk of failing to discharge its financial liabilities in a timely manner by factoring its operating requirements and using various financing sources, as needed (see Note 1 – Corporate information, Covid-19 business update and liquidity risk and Note 4(b) – Going Concern).

d) Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk resulting from the possibility that counterparties may default on their financial obligations to it. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is equal to the carrying value of accounts receivable. Accounts receivable primarily consist of receivables from retail partners and receivables from other companies for sales of wholesale products.

As at December 31, 2021, the allowance for doubtful accounts amounted to \$636,436 (2020 - 669,897) represents the amount of trade receivables related to the Company's three bankrupt partners in the United States in 2020.

As set forth below, excluding the trade receivables from bankrupt partners, two trade partners accounted for respectively 43% and 23% of outstanding receivables, or an aggregate of 66% of total

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

net trade accounts receivable. As at December 31, 2020, two trade partners accounted for respectively 70% and 8% of outstanding receivables, or an aggregate of 78% of total trade accounts receivable.

Trade accounts receivable at year-end are as follows:

	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Current	1,600,511	568,668
31 – 60 days	647,122	920,319
61 – 90 days	516,611	47,386
91 – 120 days	1,004,908	680,289
	3,769,152	2,216,662
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(636,436)	(669,897)
	3,132,716	1,546,765

As at December 31, 2021, current and 31-60-day-old receivables together represented 60% of total gross trade accounts receivable (2020 – 67%) and 72% of total net trade accounts receivable (2020 – 96%). This balance includes the amounts owed by the Company's most significant retail partners and relates to customers that have a good payment history with the Company.

20. Management of capital

As at December 31, the Company's capital is as follows:

	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Line of credit	3,245,384	2,796,217
Current portion of long-term debt	300,000	175,000
Long-term debt	2,454,056	2,761,912
Cash	(3,695,677)	(7,289,957)
Net debt/ (Cash)	2,303,763	(1,556,828)
Shareholders' equity	289,288	3,102,881
Net debt and capital under management	2,593,051	1,546,053

The Company's long-term objectives in managing capital are to ensure sufficient liquidity to pursue its organic growth, to establish a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and to provide a fair economic return to shareholders.

The Company's primary uses of capital are to finance increases in non-cash working capital along with funding the accelerated growth of its e-commerce initiatives which include expansion of the e-commerce team and digital marketing spend.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2021 and 2020

The Company currently funds these requirements using its cash balance, the line of credit (*see Note 10*), long-term debt (*see Note 9*) and through the issuance of Class B common shares (*see Note 12*). The Board does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management.

There is no change with respect to the overall capital risk management strategy as at December 31, 2021 compared to 2020.

21. Finance costs

	December 31, 2021 \$	December 31, 2020 \$
Line of credit	314,723	477,999
Lease interest expense	39,472	49,839
Long-term debt	159,984	63,362
Amortization of financing fees and transaction costs	28,575	15,658
	542,754	606,858

Comparative figures of \$54,053 related to the BCAP loan were reclassified from the line of credit to long-term debt in 2020.